Connect & Control Technologies 13.0% 110   BP 14.1% 16.9% 70   BP 17.6% (390)   BP (350)   BP
   Total Operating Segments 14.2% 200   BP 16.2% 15.0% 160   BP 16.6% (80)   BP (40)   BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies 50.4$   -$   50.4$   56.7$   0.6$   57.3$   (11.1%) (12.0%)
Industrial Process 17.1 10.3   27.4 22.0 9.1   31.1 (22.3%) (11.9%)
Connect & Control Technologies 16.4 1.3   17.7 28.4 1.1   29.5 (42.3%) (40.0%)
   Total Segment Operating Income 83.9$   11.6$   95.5$   107.1$   10.8$   117.9$  (21.7%) (19.0%)

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent items including certain legal matters.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(In Millions)

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin
Third Quarter 2020 & 2019

 Q3 2020 Q3 2020 Q3 2019 Q3 2019
2020

vs. 2019
2020

vs. 2019
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Adjusted ($)
As

Adjusted (%)

Segment Operating Income 83.9$   11.6$   #A 95.5$   107.1$   10.8$   #A 117.9$
Corporate (Expense) (146.4)   141.7   #B (4.7)   45.4   (55.4)   #B (10.0)
Operating (Loss) Income (62.5)   153.3   90.8   152.5   (44.6)   107.9

Interest Income 0.6   -   0.6   0.9   -   0.9
Other (Expense) Income (1.8)   1.4   #C (0.4)   (0.5)   -   (0.5)
(Loss) Income from Continuing Operations before Tax (63.7)   154.7   91.0   152.9   (44.6)   108.3

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) 16.2   (35.2)   #D (19.0)   (34.1)   12.1   #D (22.0)
(Loss) Income from Continuing Operations (47.5)   119.5   72.0   118.8   (32.5)   86.3

Less: Non Controlling Interest 0.5   -   0.5   0.1   -   0.1
(Loss) Income from Continuing Operations  - ITT Inc. (48.0)$   119.5$   71.5$   118.7$   (32.5)$   86.2$

EPS from Continuing Operations (0.55)$   #E 1.37$   0.82$   1.34$   (0.37)$   0.97$   (0.15)$   (15.5%)

#A - 2019 includes restructuring costs ($6.7M), acquisition related costs ($3.3M) and other costs ($0.8M).

   The net asbestos expense includes remeasurement expense ($135.9M) to transition to the full horizon, extending the projection through 2052, and other asbestos related costs ($5.5M).

#B - 2019 includes realignment and other costs ($0.8M), and asbestos related benefit ($56.2M).
   The net asbestos related benefit includes remeasurement income ($68.1M), offset by asbestos related expense to maintain a 10 year accrual ($11.9M), prior to full horizon transition.